

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS  
EASTERN DIVISION

_____	)	
EQUAL EMPLOYMENT	)	
OPPORTUNITY COMMISSION,	)	
	)	
Plaintiff,	)	No. 1:14-CV-863
	)	
v.	)	Hon. John W. Darrah
	)	
CVS PHARMACY, INC.,	)	
	)	
Defendant.	)	
_____	)	

**BRIEF OF THE RETAIL LITIGATION CENTER, INC. AS AMICUS CURIAE IN  
SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT’S MOTION TO DISMISS OR, IN THE ALTERNATIVE,  
FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

Deborah R. White  
RETAIL LITIGATION CENTER  
1700 N. Moore Street  
Suite 2250  
Arlington, VA 22209  
(703) 600-2067

Jason C. Schwartz  
Thomas M. Johnson Jr.  
Lindsay S. See  
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP  
1050 Connecticut Avenue, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20036  
(202) 955-8500

Gregory M. Boyle  
JENNER & BLOCK LLP  
353 N. Clark Street  
Chicago, IL 60654-3456  
(312) 923-2651

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<u>Page</u>
INTRODUCTION AND INTERESTS OF AMICUS CURIAE .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	2
I. CVS’S SEPARATION AGREEMENT, WHICH CONTAINS STANDARD TERMS WIDELY USED IN THE RETAIL INDUSTRY AND ROUTINELY APPROVED BY FEDERAL COURTS, DOES NOT VIOLATE TITLE VII .....	2
A. Offering Employees A Severance Agreement Does Not Violate Title VII.....	3
B. The CVS Agreement Explicitly Informs Employees Of Their Right To Participate In Agency Employment Discrimination Investigations.....	5
C. The Agreement Conforms With Standard Industry Practice .....	6
II. THE EEOC’S THEORY PROVIDES EMPLOYERS WITH NO DISCERNIBLE STANDARD TO GUIDE THEIR CONDUCT AND VIOLATES EMPLOYERS’ DUE PROCESS RIGHTS.....	7
A. CVS Had No Notice That Its Conduct Violated The Law.....	7
B. The EEOC’s Extra-Statutory Standard Would Invite Arbitrary Enforcement.....	11
III. A RULING AGAINST CVS WOULD UNDERMINE THE IMPORTANT SOCIETAL GOALS OF FINALITY AND INFORMAL DISPUTE RESOLUTION UNDERLYING TITLE VII.....	12
CONCLUSION.....	15

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*Alexander v. Gardner-Denver Co.*,  
415 U.S. 36 (1974)..... 14

*Bess v. DirecTV, Inc.*,  
381 Ill. App. 3d 229 (2008) ..... 11

*Bowen v. Georgetown Univ. Hosp.*,  
488 U.S. 204 (1988)..... 9

*Breckenridge v. Cambridge Homes, Inc.*,  
616 N.E.2d 615 (Ill. App. Ct. 1993) ..... 10

*Celestine v. Petroleos de Venezuela SA*,  
266 F.3d 343 (5th Cir. 2001) ..... 4

*Coleman v. Donahoe*,  
667 F.3d 835 (7th Cir. 2012) ..... 13

*Davis v. Precoat Metals*,  
328 F. Supp. 2d 847 (N.D. Ill. 2004) ..... 3

*Dinkins v. Charoen Pokphand USA, Inc.*,  
133 F. Supp. 2d 1237 (M.D. Ala. 2001) ..... 13

*E.E.O.C. v. Bd. of Governors of State Colls. & Univs.*,  
957 F.2d 424 (7th Cir. 1992) ..... 3

*E.E.O.C. v. Cognis Corp.*,  
2012 WL 1893725 (C.D. Ill. May 23, 2012) ..... 4

*E.E.O.C. v. SunDance Rehab. Corp.*,  
466 F.3d 490 (6th Cir. 2006) ..... 3, 4

*EEOC v. Mach Mining, LLC*,  
738 F.3d 171 (7th Cir. 2013) ..... 12

*EEOC v. Sears, Roebuck & Co.*,  
857 F. Supp. 1233 (N.D. Ill. 1994) ..... 3

*Emery v. Ne. Ill. Reg’l Commuter R.R. Corp.*,  
2003 WL 22176077 (N.D. Ill. Sept. 18, 2003) ..... 9

*Fortino v. Quasar Co.*,  
950 F.2d 389 (7th Cir. 1991) ..... 7

*Golden v. McDermott, Will & Emery*,  
299 Ill. App. 3d 982 (1998) ..... 10

*Grayned v. City of Rockford*,  
408 U.S. 104 (1972)..... 7, 11

*Gross v. FBL Fin. Servs., Inc.*,  
557 U.S. 167 (2009)..... 8

*Hampton v. Ford Motor Co.*,  
561 F.3d 709 (7th Cir. 2009) ..... 7, 13

<i>Hegwood v. City of Eau Claire</i> , 676 F.3d 600 (7th Cir. 2012) .....	11
<i>Hill v. Gateway 2000, Inc.</i> , 105 F.3d 1147 (7th Cir. 1997) .....	10
<i>Int’l Bhd. of Teamsters v. United States</i> , 431 U.S. 324 (1977).....	4
<i>Martin v. Spring Break ’83 Prods., L.L.C.</i> , 688 F.3d 247 (5th Cir. 2012) .....	9
<i>Moteles v. Univ. of Penn.</i> , 730 F.2d 913 (3d Cir. 1984) .....	13
<i>Nall v. Mal-Motels, Inc.</i> , 723 F.3d 1304 (11th Cir. 2013) .....	9
<i>Occidental Life Ins. Co. of Cal. v. E.E.O.C.</i> , 432 U.S. 355 (1977).....	13, 14
<i>Oubre v. Entergy Ops., Inc.</i> , 522 U.S. 422 (1998).....	9
<i>Pac. Mut. Life Ins. Co. v. Haslip</i> , 499 U.S. 1 (1991).....	11
<i>Ribble v. Kimberly-Clark Corp.</i> , 2012 WL 589252 (E.D. Wis. Feb. 22, 2012).....	5
<i>Smith v. City of Jackson</i> , 544 U.S. 228 (2005).....	8
<i>Smith v. Goguen</i> , 415 U.S. 566 (1974).....	11
<i>Spencer v. Banco Real, S.A.</i> , 87 F.R.D. 739 (S.D.N.Y. 1980) .....	13
<i>Whitehead v. Okla. Gas &amp; Elec. Co.</i> , 187 F.3d 1184 (10th Cir. 1999) .....	9

**Statutes**

29 U.S.C. § 626(f)(1) .....	8
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2.....	3
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-3.....	3
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-6.....	4

**Other Authorities**

110 Cong. Rec. 14190 (1964).....	15
12 Ill. Law & Prac. Contracts § 59 .....	10
E.E.O.C., <i>EEOC Sues CVS to Preserve Employee Access to the Legal System</i> (Feb. 7, 2014), <a href="http://eeoc.gov/eeoc/newsroom/release/2-7-14.cfm">http://eeoc.gov/eeoc/newsroom/release/2-7-14.cfm</a> .....	7

E.E.O.C., *Understanding Waivers of Discrimination Claims In Employee  
Severance Agreements* App. B,  
[http://www.eeoc.gov/policy/docs/qanda\\_severance-agreements.html#B](http://www.eeoc.gov/policy/docs/qanda_severance-agreements.html#B) ..... 5, 13

H.R. Rep. No. 238, 92d Cong., 2d Sess. 2,  
*reprinted in 1972 U.S. Code Cong. & Ad. News 2137* ..... 14

**Regulation**

29 C.F.R. § 1625.22 ..... 6
